

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS (Boston)**

EXTENET SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CITY OF CAMBRIDGE;  
MASSACHUSETTS, CITY OF CAMBRIDGE  
POLE AND CONDUIT COMMISSION, and  
NICOLE MURATI FERRER, STEPHEN  
LENKAUSKAS, and TERRENCE JAMES  
SHEA, each in their official capacity as  
members of the City of Cambridge Pole and  
Conduit Commission,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-11836-ADB

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. BACKGROUND .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
III. COUNT I FAILS BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT SHOWS THE CITY ACTED IN A TIMELY WAY.....	9
IV. EXTENET HAS FAILED TO PLEAD KEY FACTS NECESSARY TO THE MAINTENANCE OF COUNTS TWO THROUGH FOUR.....	10
A. ExteNet Fails to Adequately Allege The Elements of An Effective Prohibition Claim Under Either 47 U.S.C. §§253 or 332(c)(7)(b)(i)(II). .....	10
B. The Facilities in Question Do Not Qualify As Personal Wireless Facilities Entitled to the Protections of Section 332(c)(7). .....	13
C. The Arguments That the Small Cell Policy Was Adopted Too Late Is Misplaced.....	13
D. ExteNet Fails to State A Discrimination Claim.....	15
V. EXTENET CANNOT MAINTAIN A FACIAL CHALLENGE .....	15
VI. COUNT V SHOULD BE DISMISSED. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7, 17

*Donovan v. City of Haverhill*  
311 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2002).....16

*Federal Trade Commission v. AT&T Mobility*  
883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018) (*en banc*) .....12

*Gagliardi v. Sullivan*  
513 F.3d 301 (1st Cir. 2008).....7

*Haley v. City of Boston*  
657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2001).....8

*Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston*  
586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009).....6

*Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cnty. of San Diego*  
543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Sprint v. FCC*  
9th Cir. No. 19-70123 .....6

*Town of Amherst, N.H. v. Omnipoint Commc’ns Enter., Inc.*  
173 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1999).....6

*United States v. Salerno*  
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....16

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 153(53) .....11

47 U.S.C. § 253..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 332..... *passim*

**State and Local Statutes and Codes**

Cambridge Municipal Code § 15.16.100 .....2  
 M.G.L. Chapter 66 § 10 .....13  
 M.G.L. Chapter 93 §§ 41-42G.....13  
 M.G.L. Chapter 82 § 40.....13

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(6) .....7

**Regulations**

1 C.F.R. § 18.17(b) .....7  
 47 C.F.R. § 1.6003 .....5

**Administrative Materials**

*Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Declaratory Ruling and Third Report and Order, WT Docket No. 17-79, WC Docket No. 17-84, 33 FCC Rcd. 9088 (2018) .....5, 6, 10, 15*

*Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, WC Docket No. 17-84, WT Docket No. 17-79, 33 FCC Rcd. 7705, 83 Fed. Reg. 51867 (2018).....7*

*Restoring Internet Freedom, Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2017).....11*
